
Lancashire Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Garstang Road, Fulwood, Preston PR2 3LH 
Switchboard: 01772 862545 Democratic Services: 01772 866720

General Enquiries: enquiries@lancsfirerescue.org.uk

LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY

Monday, 16 December 2019 in Washington Hall, Service Training Centre, Euxton commencing 
at 10.00 am.

Car parking is available on the Main Drill Ground.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES REGARDING THE AGENDA PAPERS OR REQUIRE ANY 
FURTHER INFORMATION PLEASE INITIALLY CONTACT DIANE BROOKS ON TELEPHONE 
NUMBER PRESTON (01772) 866720 AND SHE WILL BE PLEASED TO ASSIST.

Rooms have been made available for Political Group meetings from 0900am onwards, and 
tea/coffee will be available in the Canteen from 0845am.

Labour Group – Pendle Room 
Conservative Group – Lancaster House 3

AGENDA

PART 1 (open to press and public)

Chairman's Announcement – Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014
Any persons present at the meeting may photograph, film or record the proceedings, during 
the public part of the agenda.  Any member of the press and public who objects to being 
photographed, filmed or recorded should let it be known to the Chairman who will then 
instruct that those persons are not photographed, filmed or recorded.

1.  CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

Standing item.

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3.  DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Members are asked to consider any pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests they 
may have to disclose to the meeting in relation to matters under consideration on the 
Agenda.

4.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 6)

5.  MINUTES OF MEETING THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2019 OF PERFORMANCE 
COMMITTEE (Pages 7 - 20)

6.  MINUTES OF MEETING TUESDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2019 OF AUDIT 
COMMITTEE (Pages 21 - 24)

7.  MINUTES OF MEETING WEDNESDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2019 OF RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE (Pages 25 - 38)

8.  MINUTES OF MEETING MONDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2019 OF STRATEGY GROUP 
(Pages 39 - 40)

Public Document Pack



9.  MINUTES OF MEETING WEDNESDAY, 6 NOVEMBER 2019 OF MEMBER 
TRAINING & DEVELOPMENT WORKING GROUP (Pages 41 - 44)

10.  MINUTES OF MEETING MONDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2019 OF PLANNING 
COMMITTEE (Pages 45 - 52)

11.  MINUTES OF MEETING WEDNESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2019 OF RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE (Pages 53 - 66)

12.  MINUTES OF MEETING THURSDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2019 OF PERFORMANCE 
COMMITTEE (Pages 67 - 84)

13.  HER MAJESTY'S INSPECTORATE OF CONSTABULARY AND FIRE & RESCUE 
SERVICES 

Verbal report.

14.  ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE (Pages 85 - 100)

15.  MEMBER CHAMPION ACTIVITY REPORT (Pages 101 - 104)

16.  FIRE PROTECTION REPORTS (Pages 105 - 110)

17.  COMMUNITY FIRE SAFETY REPORTS (Pages 111 - 138)

18.  MEMBER COMPLAINTS 

Standing item.

19.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Authority will be held on Monday 24 February 2020 at 
1000 hours at Washington Hall Training Centre, Euxton.

20.  URGENT BUSINESS 

An item of business may only be considered under this heading where, by reason of 
special circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion that the item should be considered as a matter of urgency.  Wherever 
possible, the Clerk should be given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

21.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Authority is asked to consider whether, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, they consider that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
indicated under the heading to the item.



1

LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY

Monday, 16 September 2019 at 10.00 am in Washington Hall, Service Training Centre, 
Euxton

MINUTES

PRESENT:

F De Molfetta (Chairman)

Councillors

L Beavers H Khan
P Britcliffe Z Khan
I Brown T Martin
S Clarke D O'Toole
J Eaton E Oades
N Hennessy M Parkinson OBE (Vice-Chair)
S Holgate M Perks
D Howarth J Shedwick
F Jackson D Smith
A Kay G Wilkins

20/19  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Simon Blackburn, Mohammed Khan and 
Tony Williams and from County Councillor David Stansfield.

21/19  DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None received.

22/19  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Clerk advised that the Resources Committee at its meeting in November 2018 
approved the signing of a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) for the Lancashire 
Business Rates Pool Pilot (resolution 18/18 refers).  The MoU set out the Pool’s 
approved governance arrangements which included (under section 2.4) that it’s 
‘governing body’ consist of the Leaders of the local authorities in the Pilot Pool and 
Chairman of the Lancashire Fire and Rescue Authority.

RESOLVED: - That the Chairman’s membership of the Lancashire Business Rates 
Pilot Pool Governing Body be noted and the Minutes of the CFA held on 
17 June 2019 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

23/19  MINUTES OF MEETING MONDAY, 17 JUNE 2019 OF STRATEGY GROUP 

RESOLVED: - That the proceedings of the Strategy Group held on 17 June 2019 be 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



2

noted and endorsed.

24/19  MINUTES OF MEETING THURSDAY, 27 JUNE 2019 OF PERFORMANCE 
COMMITTEE 

In response to County Councillor O’Toole’s concern at the cancellation of North West 
Fire Control meetings the Chairman advised that a recent meeting had been 
postponed whilst financial information was received.

County Councillor Wilkins was pleased at the progress against savings programme 
which reported an underspend for the first quarter of the year of £400k.

RESOLVED: - That the proceedings of the Performance Committee held on 
27 June 2019 be noted and endorsed.

25/19  MINUTES OF MEETING MONDAY, 15 JULY 2019 OF PLANNING COMMITTEE 

RESOLVED: - That the proceedings of the Planning Committee held on 15 July 2019 
be noted and endorsed.

26/19  MINUTES OF MEETING TUESDAY, 30 JULY 2019 OF AUDIT COMMITTEE 

RESOLVED: - That the proceedings of the Audit Committee held on 30 July 2019 be 
noted and endorsed.

27/19  UPDATE ON SUCCESSION ARRANGEMENTS 

The Director of People and Development advised that the recruitment process had 
begun for the Assistant Chief Fire Officer with interviews scheduled for 
23 September 2019.

RESOLVED: - That the report be noted and endorsed.

28/19  ANNUAL SERVICE REPORT 

The Annual Service Report continued to provide Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service 
(LFRS) with the platform to highlight the successful delivery of planned priority 
activities and projects as defined in the Annual Service Plan.  In addition, the report 
highlighted the innovations shaped within the year in response to emergent 
partnership arrangements and also described the significant operational challenges 
which were resolved including the Winter Hill moorland fire.  The Acting Assistant 
Chief Fire Officer invited Members to view the Annual Service Report which had been 
prepared as a video.  Alongside the video was a supporting document which had also 
been produced and in order to encourage a wider audience and engagement this was 
accessible to all members of staff on the intranet and would be available to the public 
on the LFRS website.  The video and report were welcomed by Members.

RESOLVED: - That the Authority noted the publication of the Annual Service Report 
as approved by the Performance Committee at its June 2019 meeting.

Page 2



3

29/19  CORPORATE SAFETY, HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY 

Under Section 2(3) of the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974, employers must 
prepare, and where necessary revise, a written statement of health and safety policy. 
The existing safety, health and environment policy document, which was last 
considered by the Authority in December 2017, had been recently reviewed, amended 
as required, and was now presented to Members for consideration.

As the health and safety and environment functions were managed in a similar way it 
was considered appropriate for the Authority to declare its intent for both health and 
safety and the environment in the same document.  

RESOLVED: - That the Authority endorsed the revised Safety, Health and 
Environment Policy as now presented.

30/19  MEMBER CHAMPION ACTIVITY REPORT 

The concept of Member Champions was introduced in December 2007.  A review of 
the areas of focus for Member Champions was considered at the Authority meeting 
held in June 2017 where new areas of responsibility were agreed.  The current 
Member Champions and their areas of responsibility were: 

 Community Safety – County Councillor Mark Perks
 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion – Councillor Zamir Khan;
 Health and Wellbeing – County Councillor Hasina Khan;
 Road Safety – Councillor Fred Jackson.

Reports relating to the activity of the Member Champions were provided on a regular 
basis to the Authority.  This report related to activity for the period up to 16 September 
2019.  During this period all had undertaken their respective role in accordance with 
the defined terms of reference.

County Councillor Perks presented his report.  In addition, he advised that every 
Member had now been given safeguarding information.  At a recent meeting 
safeguarding figures had been reported for the previous year of 108 adults and 32 
children with 43 adults and 21 children the year before.  He was pleased to report that 
the Service’s SG1 form for referrals was now accepted by the 3 home authorities; for 
the first quarter there had been 41 adults and 13 children referred.  It was noted that 
the North West Champions Forum which was being hosted by Lancashire Fire and 
Rescue Service would now be meeting in December. 

Councillor Zamir Khan presented his report which informed on the number of areas of 
policy that were being developed in consultation which included HIV Policy, 
Transitioning at Work Policy and a review of the Bullying and Harassment Policy. 

County Councillor Hasina Khan presented her report and in addition she advised that 
she had been invited to attend the Macmillan's Coffee Morning later in the month and 
would report back in due course.

Page 3



4

County Councillor Wilkins commended the work of the Road Safety Champion 
particularly in relation to the focus on Biker Down (which supported the safety of 
cyclists).  Councillor Jackson presented his report and advised he was pleased to 
support the fantastic work done by LFRS staff.

RESOLVED: - That the Authority noted the report and acknowledged the work of the 
respective Champions.

31/19  FIRE PROTECTION REPORTS 

A report detailing prosecutions in respect of fire safety management failures and 
arson related incidents within the period 1 June 2019 to 1 August 2019 was provided.  
There was 1 successfully completed prosecution and 1 pending prosecution under the 
Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005.

Fire protection and business support information was provided and Members noted 
that there were 4 arson convictions during the period.

In response to a query from CC Wilkins, Acting Assistant Chief Fire Officer Norman 
confirmed that the Service investigated every fire and worked very closely with the 
constabulary to maintain robust incident intelligence.  AACFO Norman also confirmed 
that the conviction rate was higher than any other fire and rescue service in the 
country, whilst accepting that these matters were usually led by Police Services. 
CC Shedwick commended the officers whose work led to the convictions detailed in 
the report which resulted in sentences totalling 24 years for four cases.

RESOLVED: - That the Authority noted and endorsed the report.

32/19  COMMUNITY FIRE SAFETY REPORTS 

This report included information for the 2 Unitary and 12 District Authorities relating to 
Fire Safety Initiatives and Fires and Incidents of particular interest.

As part of the report Members received a presentation by Crew Manager 
Lindsay Sielski on the Fire Service Search Dogs which had been provided at the 
beginning of the meeting.  

Members noted the strong emphasis on community engagement throughout the 
report.  Particular reference was made to the positive Open Day held at Service 
Training Centre that saw over 3,000 people attend a partnership event which had 
received excellent feedback from partners and the public who attended.   In addition 
there were a number of occasions where water related rescues had been attended.

Members welcomed the education sessions delivered to Prince’s Trust programmes 
and commended the teams for their achievements which were inspirational.  In 
response to a query from CC Kay regarding whether the programme could be 
extended to children aged 15; the Deputy Chief Fire Officer advised that the fire cadet 
programme may be appropriate.  He confirmed that there would be a presentation at 
a future Authority meeting on the Prince’s Trust programme.  

Page 4



5

In response to a request from CC Clarke the Deputy Chief Fire Officer advised that 
where possible Members would be kept updated during incidents of operational 
interest.

RESOLVED: -  That the Authority noted and endorsed the report.

33/19  MEMBER COMPLAINTS 

The Monitoring Officer confirmed that there had been no complaints since the last 
meeting.

RESOLVED: - That the current position be noted.

34/19  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Authority would be held on Monday 16 December 2019 at 
10:00am at the Training Centre, Euxton.

35/19  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: - That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate 
paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Governmen
[...]
/19
Position 2017/18 2018/19 % +/- 2017/18 2018/19 % +/-

13 0.4 0.7 67.50 6 10 67.50

Page 83



NI49iii Number of non-fatal casualties in primary fires per 100,000 population

Position in Family 
Group 4th Quarter 

YTD 2018/19

BV – 4th Quarter YTD 
Comparison

2017/18 - 2018/19

Actuals – 4th Quarter YTD 
Comparison

2017/18 - 2018/19
Position 2017/18 2018/19 % +/- 2017/18 2018/19 % +/-

13 4.4 4.6 2.93 66 68 2.93

RESOLVED:- That the Committee noted the content of the report and the 
comparative outcomes.

M NOLAN
Clerk to CFA

LFRS HQ
Fulwood

Page 84



LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY
Meeting to be held on Monday 16 December 2019

ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE 2018-19
Contact for further information:   Justin Johnston – Chief Fire Officer
Telephone:  01772 866800

Executive Summary

The Fire & Rescue National Framework for England (2018) sets out the 
Government’s high level expectations, priorities and objectives for Fire and Rescue 
Authorities (FRA’s) in England. Included within the framework is the requirement that 
all FRA’s must provide assurance on financial, governance and operational matters.

The attached Annual Statement of Assurance aims to provide the required 
accountability and transparency to our communities and the Government that 
Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service (LFRS) continues to deliver efficient, effective, 
value for money services. 

This statement sits alongside our Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP), 
Statement of Accounts, the Annual Governance Statement, the Annual Service Plan 
and Annual Service Report.  It details what measures are in place to assure that the 
Combined Fire Authority’s performance is efficient, economic and effective and 
provides further evidence that LFRS continues to deliver under the expectations 
detailed within both the National Framework and our own IRMP.

Recommendation

The Authority is asked to approve the Annual Statement of Assurance 2018-19 as 
presented and approve the signing of this by 
[...]
Figure 2 - Service Delivery Areas and Fire Station locations ............................................................................6

Figure 3 - Changes in Fire Risk 2009-2019 .....................................................................................................10

Page 88



3

1. Introduction 
The Fire and Rescue National Framework for England (2018) provides overall strategic 

direction to English Fire and Rescue Authorities (FRA).  It sets out the Government’s priorities 

and objectives and places a requirement on all FRA’s to provide assurance to their communities 

and to Government on financial, governance and operational matters.   

This Statement of Assurance aims to provide the necessary accountability and transparency to 

the people of Lancashire and evidence that their Fire and Rescue Service continues to deliver 

under the expectations detailed within both the National Framework and our own Integrated 

Risk Management Plan (IRMP). 

This statement sits alongside our IRMP, Statement of Accounts, the Annual Governance 

Statement and recently re-designed Annual Service Plan and Annual Service Report.  It details 

what measures are in place to assure that the Combined Fire Authority’s performance is 

efficient, economic and effective.

Lancashire Combined Fire Authority
Lancashire Combined Fire Authority (CFA) is made up of 25 elected councillors drawn from 

Lancashire County Council (19) and the unitary authorities of Blackburn-with-Darwen (3) and 

Blackpool (3).  The CFA is responsible under the Fire & Rescue Services Act 2004 for 

providing a Fire and Rescue Service in Lancashire.  This involves the provision, training and 

equipping our staff to undertake firefighting operations, fire safety work, rescue of persons from 

road traffic collisions and preparing for our response to other emergency situations.  The CFA 

is the body legally responsible for enforcing the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 

and is a 
[...]
ed and developed across an extremely diverse variety of specialisms ranging 

from the intricacies of boat handling and rope rescue through to the complexities of mounting a 

successful fire safety prosecution. Where necessary, support is commissioned from specialist 

providers.

 5. Assurance Declaration 
The Chairman of Lancashire Combined Fire Authority and Chief Fire Officer of Lancashire Fire 

and Rescue Service are satisfied that the Authority’s financial, governance and operational 

assurance arrangements are adequate and operating effectively and meet the requirements 

detailed within the Fire and Rescue National Framework. 

Justin Johnston - Chief Fire Officer …………………………….

Frank De Molfetta – CFA Chairman …………………………….

Date:   …………………………….

Page 100



LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY
Meeting to be held on Monday, 16 December 2019

MEMBER CHAMPION ACTIVITY REPORT

Contact for further information:
ACFO Ben Norman – Tel:  01772 866801

Executive Summary

This paper provides a report on the work of the Member Champions for the period up 
to Monday, 16 December 2019. 

Recommendation

The Authority is requested to note and endorse the report and acknowledge the work 
of the respective champions.

Information

The concept of Member Champions was introduced in December 2007.  A review of 
the areas of focus for Member Champions was considered at the Authority meeting 
held in June 2017 where new areas of responsibility were discussed and agreed as 
follows: -

 Community Safety – Cllr Tony Williams
 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion – Cllr Zamir Khan
 Health and Wellbeing – CC Hasina Khan
 Road Safety – Cllr Fred Jackson

Reports relating to the activity of the Member Champions are provided on a regular 
basis to the Authority.  This report relates to activity for the period up to Monday, 
16 December 2019.

During this period, all have undertaken their respective role in accordance with the 
defined terms of reference.  Their activity to date is as foll
[...]
lves known to the fire service on arrival, all indications that persons could still 
be trapped in the property. 

Due to this change in incident status the attendance was upgraded to include an 
Incident Intelligence Officer, Operational Assurance Officer, and the attendance of 
North West Ambulance Service. 

The first breathing apparatus team used a hose reel jet to deal with the fire and 
undertake search operations at the place of greatest risk nearest the fire. 
Simultaneously the second breathing apparatus team searched the remainder of the 
building. Following a methodical search of the house it was declared that no one was 
inside the house and all persons were accounted for. 

A comprehensive fire investigation was undertaken and a Community Safety  ‘Hot 
Strike’ to reassure residents in the area and supply contact information for further 
home fire safety checks.

Date: 19 October 2019 
Time: 02:07

Two fire appliances from Fulwood and Garstang, along with two flexi duty officers, 
attended a road traffic collision involving a single vehicle leaving the A6 and entering 
an adjacent field. The car had come to rest on its side against a wire fence. NWAS 
paramedics and Police were also in attendance.

Initially fire service personnel stabilised the vehicle to create a safe working area. 
After agreeing priorities, and a casualty centred extrication plan with the paramedics, 
fire service personnel removed the fencing, the driver’s door and the windscreen to 
enable the driver to be released from the vehicle for further assessment and onward 
transportation to hospital.

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 19 September 2019 of Performance Committee
	6 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 24 September 2019 of Audit Committee
	7 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 25 September 2019 of Resources Committee
	8 Minutes of meeting Monday, 4 November 2019 of Strategy Group
	9 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 6 November 2019 of Member Training & Development Working Group
	10 Minutes of meeting Monday, 25 November 2019 of Planning Committee
	11 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 27 November 2019 of Resources Committee
	12 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 28 November 2019 of Performance Committee
	14 Annual Statement of Assurance
	Annual_Statement_of_Assurance_2018-2019_20191002

	15 Member Champion Activity Report
	16 Fire Protection Reports
	17 Community Fire Safety Reports



Minutes of the meeting


1

LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY

Monday, 16 December 2019 at 10.00 am in Washington Hall, Service Training Centre, 
Euxton

MINUTES

PRESENT:

F De Molfetta (Chairman)

Councillors

L Beavers H Khan
S Blackburn M Khan OBE
P Britcliffe T Martin
I Brown D O'Toole
S Clarke E Oades
J Eaton A Riggott
N Hennessy J Shedwick
S Holgate D Smith
D Howarth D Stansfield
F Jackson G Wilkins
A Kay T Williams

37/19  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from County Councillor Miles Parkinson OBE and Councillor 
Zamir Khan.

38/19  DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None received.

39/19  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: - That the Minutes of the CFA held on 16 September 2019 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman.

40/19  MINUTES OF MEETING THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2019 OF PERFORMANCE 
COMMITTEE 

RESOLVED: - That the proceedings of the Performance Committee held on
19 September 2019 be noted and endorsed.

41/19  MINUTES OF MEETING TUESDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2019 OF AUDIT COMMITTEE 

RESOLVED: - That the proceedings of the Audit Committee held on
24 September 2019 be noted and endorsed.



2

42/19  MINUTES OF MEETING WEDNESDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2019 OF RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE 

RESOLVED: - That the proceedings of the Resources Committee held on
25 September 2019 be noted and endorsed.

43/19  MINUTES OF MEETING MONDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2019 OF STRATEGY GROUP 

RESOLVED: - That the proceedings of the Strategy Group held on
4 November 2019 be noted and endorsed.

44/19  MINUTES OF MEETING WEDNESDAY, 6 NOVEMBER 2019 OF MEMBER 
TRAINING & DEVELOPMENT WORKING GROUP 

The Chairman of the Working Group, Councillor Smith advised that consideration had 
been given to the role descriptions for Member Champions at the last meeting.  He 
confirmed that the Community Safety Champion role had been amended to include 
responsibility for safeguarding.  He advised that the role description for Health and 
Wellbeing could be extended to include climate change as referenced in the Planning 
Committee Minutes later on the agenda.

County Councillor Hennessy encouraged Members to attend the 2-day Leadership 
Essentials event which was run by the LGA twice a year as this was an informative 
event, particularly for new Members.

RESOLVED: - That the proceedings of the Member Training and Development Group 
held on 6 November 2019 be noted and endorsed and the Health and Wellbeing 
Champion role be extended to include climate change.

45/19  MINUTES OF MEETING MONDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2019 OF PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 

RESOLVED: - That the proceedings of the Planning Committee held on
25 November 2019 be noted and endorsed.

46/19  MINUTES OF MEETING WEDNESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2019 OF RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE 

RESOLVED: - That the proceedings of the Resources Committee held on
27 November 2019 be noted and endorsed.

47/19  MINUTES OF MEETING THURSDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2019 OF PERFORMANCE 
COMMITTEE 

RESOLVED: - That the proceedings of the Performance Committee held on
28 November 2019 be noted and endorsed.



3

48/19  HER MAJESTY'S INSPECTORATE OF CONSTABULARY AND FIRE & RESCUE 
SERVICES 

The Assistant Chief Fire Officer provided a verbal update for Members.  

It was noted that Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue 
Services (HMICFRS) was due to publish the following day a summary report of their 
findings from tranche 3 inspections of fire and rescue services across England. This 
would enable the Service to draw comparisons against its own performance which 
had been the achievement of an outstanding rating along with good in all other areas 
with no areas requiring improvement. It was expected that a complete report would be 
provided in the New Year by Sir Tom Winsor on all the findings from the first year of 
inspections.

As noted and agreed at the last Planning Committee meeting, LFRS was required to 
provide quarterly data set returns to HMICFRS and CC Hennessy had requested an 
overview be presented to the next Planning Committee meeting.  The data returns did 
generate additional work within each department to collate the relevant information 
and in speaking with colleagues in the Police who had undergone this inspection 
process some years ago they advised their internal systems had been changed to 
automatically generate the required information.

The Service was waiting for information on the new HMICFRS Service Liaison Lead 
(formerly Mr David Dryburgh).

The Assistant Chief Fire Officer confirmed that LFRS was preparing for its next 
inspection which was expected to be in the first trance during late spring / early 
summer 2020.  

RESOLVED: - That the report be noted and endorsed.

49/19  ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE 

The Chief Fire Officer presented the report. The Fire and Rescue National Framework 
for England (2018) set out the Government’s high level expectations, priorities and 
objectives for Fire and Rescue Authorities (FRA’s) in England.  Included within the 
framework was the requirement on all FRA’s to provide assurance on financial, 
governance and operational matters.

The Statement of Assurance was considered by Members. It aimed to provide the 
required accountability and transparency to our communities and the Government that 
Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service continued to deliver efficient, effective value for 
money services.

This statement sat alongside the Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP), 
Statement of Accounts, the Annual Governance Statement, the Annual Service Plan 
and Annual Progress Report.  It detailed what measures were in place to assure that 
the Combined Fire Authority’s performance was efficient, economic, and effective and 
provided further evidence that LFRS continued to deliver under the expectations 



4

detailed within both the National Framework and its own IRMP.

County Councillor O’Toole congratulated the Service on its community risk 
management which demonstrated on page 96 of the agenda pack that the risk to 
communities classified as very high and high fire risk were both showing a reduction 
in risk.

RESOLVED: - That the Authority approved the Annual Statement of Assurance 2018-
19 as presented and approved the signing of this by the Chairman of the Authority 
and the Chief Fire Officer.

50/19  MEMBER CHAMPION ACTIVITY REPORT 

The concept of Member Champions was introduced in December 2007.  A review of 
the areas of focus for Member Champions was considered at the Authority meeting 
held in June 2017 where new areas of responsibility were agreed.  The current 
Member Champions and their areas of responsibility were: 

 Community Safety – Councillor Tony Williams
 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion – Councillor Zamir Khan;
 Health and Wellbeing – County Councillor Hasina Khan;
 Road Safety – Councillor Fred Jackson.

Reports relating to the activity of the Member Champions were provided on a regular 
basis to the Authority and those Members present reported on their areas.  This report 
related to activity for the period up to 16 December  2019.  During this period all had 
undertaken their respective role in accordance with the defined terms of reference.

County Councillor Hennessy suggested that future Champion reports also included 
other information Members wished to share including key topics discussed in other 
forums such as Local Government Association meetings.  The Chairman agreed to 
consider the best way to facilitate such feedback in future reports.

RESOLVED: - That the Authority noted the report and acknowledged the work of the 
respective Champions.

51/19  FIRE PROTECTION REPORTS 

The Assistant Chief Fire Officer presented the report which detailed prosecutions in 
respect of fire safety management failures and arson related incidents within the 
period 1 September 2019 to 30 November 2019.  There were 2 successfully 
completed prosecution(s) and 6 pending prosecutions under the Regulatory Reform 
(Fire Safety) Order 2005.

Fire protection and business support information was provided and Members noted 
that there were 8 arson convictions during the period.

In response to a question raised by County Councillor Holgate, the Assistant Chief 
Fire Officer confirmed that suspicious incidents were investigated by multi-disciplinary 
teams which included Fire Service Incident Intelligence Officers; ultimately the 



5

decision to hold anyone in custody rested with the Police.

RESOLVED: - That the Authority noted and endorsed the report.

52/19  COMMUNITY FIRE SAFETY REPORTS 

This report included information for the 2 Unitary and 12 District Authorities relating to 
Fire Safety Initiatives and Fires and Incidents of particular interest.

The Deputy Chief Fire Officer introduced:

 Caroline Hooson and Louise Rainford, Youth Engagement Co-ordinators who 
gave a presentation on the Prince’s Trust programme.  The programme enabled 
those aged16-25 to develop confidence, motivation and skills through a 12-week 
course.  The course content included relevant key issues such as: education on 
knife crime, safeguarding and health & wellbeing (ie: the delivery of the wasted 
lives young driver education programme).  Details of: funding, structure and the 
areas from which the Service delivered the programme were presented.  It was 
noted that people who were referred onto the programme included those who 
were educationally disengaged, homeless or had offending behaviour, substance 
misuse or mental health needs.  

LFRS had been a delivery partner since 2001 and during that time had delivered 
fire safety education directly to 6,000 people. Outcomes were measured both in 
terms of hard outcomes (people who successfully achieved further qualifications) 
and softer outcomes (people who were better able to deal with the future 
challenges they faced). A number of case study examples of positive multi-agency 
working were presented.

The Authority congratulated all Prince’s Trust staff for their hard work and 
dedication.  Members who had not yet attended a Prince’s Trust presentation were 
urged to do so; particularly as the presentations given by the young people on the 
programme at the end of the 12 weeks told of their inspirational and heartfelt 
experiences.

 
The Deputy Chief Fire Officer then introduced:

 Lee Cook and Lee Garnett, Incident Intelligence Officers who gave a presentation 
on the benefits of the use of the drone at incidents.  It was noted that LFRS had 
six Incident Intelligence Officers providing 24-hour cover to support any significant 
fire investigation and all were trained (and appropriately licensed) to pilot the drone 
which was of a high specification (this included the ability for authorised remote 
access to live footage).  

In addition to major incidents, the drone was mobilised to leaking pipelines, 
collapsed structures, explosions and rescues from various types of incident 
including assisting the Police with wide-area searches for missing persons.  It was 
also noted that should the drone be used out of the county, a second drone was 
used with resilience arrangements provided through collaboration with Lancashire 



6

Police and Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Service.

Members were advised that the drone would be on route to an incident at the 
same time as the fire engine and that over 2000 flights (for both drones) had been 
completed since September 2016 of which 350 incidents had been attended this 
year.  Footage from various incidents was shown to demonstrate the benefit of 
access to the footage from the incident ground.  The drone supported incidents by:

o Clearly showing the extent of the fire spread;
o Aiding the positioning of fire breaks;
o Highlighting the use of compartmentation;
o The use of thermal imagery;
o Assisting in planning wide-area searches;
o Vital in investigation and evidence collation;
o Providing information to other agencies; and
o Improving firefighter safety.

The Authority congratulated the team for the work undertaken to support the safety of 
the people in Lancashire.

Members then considered the community fire safety reports by area.

RESOLVED: -  That the Authority noted and endorsed the report.

53/19  MEMBER COMPLAINTS 

The Monitoring Officer confirmed that there had been no complaints since the last 
meeting.

RESOLVED: - That the current position be noted.

54/19  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Authority would be held on Monday 24 February 2020 at 
10:00am at the Training Centre, Euxton.

M NOLAN
Clerk to CFA

LFRS HQ
Fulwood


